

THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
IN THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

DANIA, INC., a Delaware corporation; NORTHWEST WA  
PROPERTIES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,

Appellants,

vs.

SKANSKA USA BUILDING INC., a Delaware corporation;  
McDONALD & WETLE ROOFING, INC., a Washington corporation,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

**SKANSKA USA BUILDING INC.**

---

Scott R. Sleight, WSBA #27106  
Masaki James Yamada, WSBA #36425

**AHLERS & CRESSMAN PLLC**  
sleight@ac-lawyers.com  
myamada@ac-lawyers.com  
999 Third Avenue, Suite 3800  
Seattle, Washington 98104-4023  
Telephone: (206) 287-9900  
Facsimile: (206) 287-9902  
Attorneys for Skanska USA Building Inc.

CLERK OF COURT  
JULY 15 2015  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

**ORIGINAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....4

II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....5

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....5

    A. Background Facts.....5

    B. Construction Timeline.....6

    C. Procedural History ..... 10

IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY .....12

    A. Standard of Review: De Novo. .... 12

    B. The Statute of Repose on Dania’s Claim Commenced Running at Substantial Completion. .... 12

        1. It is Undisputed the Project was Substantially Complete as of January 1, 2006...... 12

        2. The Statute of Repose Is Extended Only Where Services Performed After Substantial Completion Have a Nexus to the Cause of Action. ..... 13

        3. The Evidence Does Not Establish A Nexus Between Work Performed After January 2006 and Dania’s Claim As Required By *Parkridge* and RCW 4.16.310...... 15

    C. The Testimony of Todd Barnes is Not Refuted. .... 17

V. CONCLUSION .....19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Baldwin v. Sisters of Providence in Wash., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 127, 132 (1989).....	17
<i>Boguch v. Landover Corp.</i> , 153 Wn. App. 595, 224 P.3d 795, (2009) .....	12
<i>Central Washington Bank v. Mendelson-Zeller</i> , 113 Wn.2d 346, 354 (1989).....	17
<i>Estate of Haselwood v. Bremerton Ice Arena, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 489, 210 P.3d 308 (2009).....	12
<i>Lakeview Boulevard Condominium Association v. Apartment Sales Corporation</i> , 101 Wn. App. 923, 6 P.3d 74 (2000).....	16
<i>Parkridge Assocs., Ltd. v. Ledcor Indus., Inc.</i> , 113 Wn.App. 592, 599, 54 P.3d 225 (2002).....	14, 15, 17

### **Statutes**

RCW 4.16.300 .....	14, 15
RCW 4.16.310 .....	passim

### **Other Authorities**

<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> 783 (1993).....	14
